OFfFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(M)(2)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: March 3, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution revising uniform
County Attorney taxicab meter rates for for-hire

vehicles; providing for a cash
discount where payment is made
by cash, check or other means
not involving the use of a credit
card

Resolution No. R-189-15

The accompanying tresolution was prepared by the Regulatory and Economic Resources
Department and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Transportation & Aviation

Committee.
R. A. s, . 1
County Attorney
RAC/ep



Date: | March 3, 2015
Te: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime

and Members, Board of County Commissionets
From: Carlos A. Gimeng /

Mayor ’ 'I-*Iff/r:é e
Subject: Resolution Approving Increas® in Uniform Taximeter Rates and Taxicab Flat Fare Zone
Rates

Recommendation

It is recornmended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached resolution
revising the uniform taxicab meter and taxicab flat fare zone rates and establishing a cash discount of
$2.70 where payment is made by cash, check or other means not involving the use of a credit card. The
recommended taxicab meter rate is $2.95 for the first one-sixth of a mile or less and $0.85 for each one-
sixth of a mile or less until it reaches one mile. Thereafter, the rate will be $0.40 for each additional
. one-sixth of a mile, The recommended waiting time rate is $0.40 for each minute ($24.00 per hour),
The taxicab flat fare rates are recoramended to be increased to the following: $13.00, $17.00, $17.00,
$19.00 and $22.00 for Zones A, B, C, D and E, respectively, $55.00, $46.00, $40.00, $35.00 and
$44.00 for Zones 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, respectively; and $27.00 for Airport to Seaport and Seaport to Airport
frips.

Scope
The proposed taxicab rates apply countywide.

Fiseal Impaet/Funding Source

The proposed resolution will require all taxicab meters to be reprogrammed by a third party, then tested
and sealed by staff from the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER). A fiscal
impact of approximately $20,000.00 to Miami-Dade County would consist of staff time, new taxicab
rates decals and brochures. These expenses will be paid by proprietary revenue collected through the
For-Hire Transportation Section of RER s Business Affairs Division.

Track Record/Monifor
RER Division Chief Joe Mora will be responsible for monitoring compliance.

Background
Section 31-87 of the Code of Miami-Dade County (Code) delineates the method for the establishment

of taxicab rates in Miami-Dade County. These rates are set by Board resolution following a public
hearing. The current taxicab rates have been in effect since September 22, 2005, when the Board
approved an adjustment of 13 percent.

On January 29, 2014, the Board adopted Ordinance 14-12 amending Section 31-87 by providing for an
annual evaluation by RER of existing taxicab rates specifying the relative changes in the Consumer
Price Index (CPI) over the preceding year period. On the same date, the Board also approved
Ordinances 14-09 and 14-08, which mandated technology upgrades to all taxicabs servicing the airport
within 12 months and all taxicabs operating countywide within 24 months, The technology upgrades

e



Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

mandated by {hese ordinances require monetary investments for the installation and maintenance of the
required technologies such as the Passenger Information Monitor associated with credit card payment
processing equipment and the security cameras. Additionally, these ordinances require that the Board
adopt a resolution providing for a fare increase and offering a discount in taxicab fares or rates where
payment is made by cash, check or other means not involving the use of a credit card as permitted by
Section 501,0117, Florida Statutes. The attached resolution is provided in compliance with Ordinances

14-08, 14-09 and 14-12.

An extensive discussion regarding a fare increase and the establishment of a cash discount took place at
the RER’s Taxicab Advisory Group (TAG) meeting of April 2014, At the time, TAG recommended a
21 percent increase in the taxicab meter and flat fare zones rates and the establishment of a cash
discount. On making this recommendation, TAG members took into consideration that rates had not
been adjusted for nine years, changes in the CPI and rising operating costs, among other faclors. At
this meeting, TAG also recommended that the cash discount be fixed in the amount of $2.70 because
this amownt will cover the expenses associated with the required technology as this is the amount that
the credit card processing company will charge the operator per credit card transaction. Based on these
discussions, staff prepared a proposal which established a 21 percent meter rate increase to all the fares
as well as a cash discount which was then presented to the TAG. Thereafter, TAG expressed a concern
that due to the current for-hire industry’s climate created by the infroduction of Transportation Network
Companies in Miami-Dade County, a 21 percent rate increase would not advisable at this time. Instead
TAG proposed an immediate increase to the current (axicab rates by the amount of the cash discount
($2.70 and a 21 percent increase of the rates in October 2015. The attached resolution increases both
the meter and flat fare zones rates by the amount of the cash discount. Staff will conduct an annual
review of the rates in October 2015 as mandated by Ordinance No, 14-12 and the results will be
presented to the TAG for review and recomimnendation.

Since the last adjustment in 2005, the Transportation CPI for the Miami-Fort Lauderdale market has
increased from 190.7 to 242.4, a change of 27 percent. Miami-Dade County’s present meter rafe ranks
25th among the 44 cities that were surveyed (see Exhibit 1). The proposed taximeter rate represents an
increase of $2.70 to the current meter rate and would rank Miami-Dade County fifth for an average trip
of five miles ($16.80). However, if the passenger chooses to pay by cash, check or other means not
involving the use of a credit card and the $2.70 cash discount is applied, then Miami-Dade County
would continue ranking twenty-fifth among the 44 jurisdictions ($14.10). If the attached resolution is
approved, Miami-Dade County will be the only jurisdiction in the country offering a taxicab rate cash
discount, While the comparison provides a uscful guide, the survey is based only on the meter and
. does not incorporate the various surcharges that are in effect across the country that could significantly

impact the rankings.

Additionally, there are 11 flat rate zones for taxicab trips beginning or ending at Miami International
Afrport. The zones were originally established based upon actual trips using a certified faxicab meter.
The proposed rates, which remain all fnclusive, are recommended to be adjusted by an additional $3.00
($2.70 rounded up to §3.00), before the cash discount of $2.70 (see Exhibit 2). '

Jack Osterhoit, Deputy Mayor



EXHIBIT 1

TAXICAB RATE COMPARISONS 2014

$0.45 per 1/8mi rg haggage; large at

Honolulu, Hi $3.50 1st 1/8mi ($3.60/mi) $36/hr $21.05 $4.20 each; gaqrg?e\;rge far small
San Dlego, CA $3.10 drop $3.30 $27/hr $19.30
Sacramento, CA
2012) $4.00 drop $3.00 $28hw $19.00
$.30 per 1/8 mi
San Jose, CA $3.50 1st 1/10mi ($2.404m) $30/hr $17.60 $15 minimum from alrport

$0.55 per 1/6mi $2.00 airport fee; 150% charge if 15

San Francisco, CA}  $3.50 1st 1/5mil ($2.75/ml) $33/hr $18.70 miles out of ity:
. $0.40 per 1/7mi
Boston, MA $2.60 tst 1/7mi ($2.80/mi) $28/nr $16.2¢ $2.75 alrport surcharge
$0.20 per 1/13ml $1.80 airport surcharge; $0.20 per
Las Vegas, NV $3.30 1st 1/13mi ($2.60/m) $30/hr $16.10 mite fuel surchargs included

62,65 1si 1/8mi + $46.50 fiat faro to and from LAX and

{.os Angeles . $0.30 per 1/9mi downtown; $0.20 fiag drop add for
Current Rates zgfg{r]og?nneﬂi ($2.70/ml} $29.t8ihr §15.85 bandit enforcement; $15 min airport
’ + $4.00 airport surcharge
. up to $5.00 min charge aliowed,
Minneapolls, MN |  §2.60 1st t6ml | $OSEPEE VML o uine $1570 | $4.25 alrport surcharge; cpi review
{$2.75/mi)
- annually
$.50 per third or more passenger
$0.30 per 1/6mi axcept kids<12; $32 flat rate from
Seatfle, WA $2.50 st 1/omi ($2.70/mi) $30he $15.70 downtown fo airport anly; $i1 fuel
surcharge >$5/gal
$1.00 per additional passenger,
Portland, OR $2.50 drop $280 n(:gzx) per $30/hr $15.50 $2.50 airporf surcharge; $0.20 per
mile fuef surcharge
Anchorage, AK . 1 $0.25 per 1/10mi ;
2012) $3.00 18t 1/10mi ($2.60/mi) $45/hr $15.25 review rates at least every two years
$1.00 night charge; per-mile fuel
$2.25 per mile; sufcharges above $2.20 gallon for
8an Antonio, TX $2,50 drop $2.50 per mile $24/hr $15.26 reg unleaded; $10.6 airport min; §5
with surcharge downiown min; $1.00 sirport

surcharge

-



$0.25 per 1/Bmi

$2.00 per additienal passenger;
$1,50 sirport surcharge; $30 Alrport
to downtown & $40 to Buckhead flat
fee + $2.00 added passenger; kids<6

Aflanta, GA $2.50 1st t/8mi (42.00/mi) $21/hr $15.26 o extra charge; 20% st or disabled
discount; $2.00 & $3.00 fusl
strcharges possible; business to
husiness trips n a zone are §8
$1.00 alrport surcharge; $2.00
Madison, Wi _ $0.30 per 1/8mi animals, skis, large trunks; $0.50 3rd
(2012) $3.50 - 1/8m (§2.40/m) $28/hr $15.20 |7, bag: airport-airport flat rates and
amirak fo downtown flat rate of $70
$1.50 airport surcharge; $28.50
airport flat rate and $11 alrport
. misimum charges {includes $1.50
Philadelphia, PA | $2.70 1t 1/10mi $0"f§2"§3 ,m)o“" $22/br $1507 | egress charge); added passengers
’ to & from airport at $1 each - kids
under 12 not included; $1.10 fuel
surcharge per trip
50,50 per 1/5mi $2.00 per passenger after z?nd; 525
Chariotte, NC $2.50 no mileage ($2.50/mi) $30/Mr $15.0C flat fare airport to downtown; $14 min
) airport charge in 3 mile radius
$1.00 per added passenger; $3.00
St lig:j‘; Mo $2('2?2 g%t;‘gfgm[ $0.%§2pgéfli:)0mi $22nr $14.80 airport surcharge; max charges; §1 -
) ' ) ' $2 fuel surcharge
Milwaukes, Wi $2.25 drop $°‘%§2p§é ‘,:1’;‘)0’“1 $21/hr $14.50
$0.40 per 1/6mi $1.00 airport surcharge; $13.10
. 1{$2.40/mi) include minimum airport fee hased ona 4
Austin, TX $2.60 1s{1/8 i © $0.20 fuel $20imr .$M'35 mile trip; hew peak pariod surcharge
surcharge of $1.00 9pm-4am in Feb 2012
$0.90 alrport surcharge; $1 to 26%
extra In bad westher; $0.25 per
., | $0.25 per 110mi suitcase In excess of two; $5.00 for
Annapotis, MD | $2.00 1st 1740 1" gy soymyy $24/hr $14.25 | s away from stands of 3 mlies of
mote; no charge for service animals,
but up to a $5.00 fes for others
$20 airport flat rate; $10 min airport
Tampa, FL. (Max &2 B0 1st 1/8ml $0.35 per 1/8mi $18/r $14,20 charge; $3.00 per person downtown
Rates) {$2.80/mi) short zone fip
Phoenix, AZ $5.00 drop to first ' $4.00 alrport surcharge; $16 min
Alrport mile $2.30 per mile $23tr $14.20 | charge _

‘pergalloh

Broward County,
FL

$2.50 1st 1/6mi

$0.40 per 1/6mi
{52.40/mi)

$24/hr

$14.10

$2.00 alrport surcharge plus $10 min
charge out of Fort Lauderdele
Airport; review every two years




Washington, DC

$0.27 per 1/8mi

$25Mmr

$1.00 per added passenget >6 yrs,
$2.00 telephone dispatch fee; $2,00

$3.25 4st 1/8mi ' . $14.03 for personal service If driver must
(Non-Alrport) (32.46/mi) leave cab vicinity, $16 snow
emergency
varies by company; ave §$1.00 added
$0.28 per 1/ami passenger >12; $0.10 per exira
Penvet, GO $2.50 tst 1/8 mi (62.25) $22.50ihr $14.00 iuggage: $0.25 pet trunk; $3.75
airport surcharge
$1.00 additional passetiger 5 or
Monigomery . $0.50 per 1/Mmi older; $1.00 for loading trund fuet
Gounty, MD $4.00 1st 1/4mi {$2.00mi) 28/ $14.00 surcharge start at $0.50 for gas at
$5.00 per gallon in Maryland
. | $0.20 per 1114 mi $1.00 night sve; tolls and variolls
Houston, TX $2.75 st 111 1mi ($2.20/m) 24/t $43.80 airport flat rates
$5 par person speciat event fars and
alrport flat rate of $33 for -2
New Orleans, LA |  $3.50 1st 1/8mi $°'§52 o r:;;?m‘ $18/r $1375 | passengers; $14.00 per person for
’ 3+ passengers: $1 per passenger on
meterad fares
. 1 $22/hr - only
$0.25 per 1/8mi . $2.00 per added passenger; $2,00
Little Rock, AK $3.00 st 1/8mi ($2.00/m) Wadttlng, ho $13.76 airport surcharge
slays
. 5% surcharge for med grade
$4.70 - 1t mi oF $20.76Mmr gasoline over $2.50; +5% at $3.00
Louisvilie, KY ' fraction $2.26 per mile fmax & §18/hr $13.70 +5% at $3.50; $19.55 airport to
wait downtown flat rate; $3 per parson
over fotr; min airport fee of $8.65
. . $0.25 per 1/8mi
Cincinnati, OH $4.00 18t 1M4mi ($2.00/mi) $25/hr $13.50 $3.00 min for any &ip
$16#hr for $1.00 per additional passenger (hon
$.20 per 1/10mi | passenger : airport trips); $26 alrport rate; $3.60
Nashville, TN $3.00 - no mileage {$2.00/mi} requested §13.50 alrport surcharge tied {o $7 airport
delays only flag drop to recoup
$1.00 per added passenger »12;
$0.40 per 1/5mi $0.25 per package In excess of two
Faltax County, VA|  $3.25 1st 1/6mi '($2 %0 p $28.80/r $13.36 per passenger; $0.50 luggage; $2.00
: trunks; $0.75 disabled service; §1.00
for non service animals
$0.50 night surcharge after 8:00 pm
. and before 5:00 am; $1.00 weskday
New York, NY | $2.501st /5mi $“'(4$g %m’i?m‘ s2ahr | $13.30 | pesk surcharge; $45 JFK flat fare &
' $0.50 state tax; $15 and $22 other
girport flat fares; $0.50 NYC tax
$0.21 per 1410
Kansas City, MO $2.50 drop (62, 10/mi) $42/hr $13.00
$0.65 max per exira passenger, rates
. $3.00 ist 1/8mi | $0.40 per 1/8mi are maximun, $15 min airport fee;
Indianapofis, IN (approximate)} {($2.00/mi) 24 12,93 flag drop not regutated ranges from

$2.25 fo $4.05




$0.45 par 2/omi

$2.25 per mile outside of city; $0.50
dispatch request; $0.80 cc payment

Columbus, OH $3.00 {st H8mi ($2.025/mi) $27m $12.90 extra s sve charge: $3.00 alrport
surcharge
$1,00 added passenger 12 to 65;
| $0.20 per 1/9mi $0.50 third passenger; $2,00 airport
Chieago, IL §3.25 1st 1/0mi {$1.80/mi) $20/hs $12.85 surcharge: $0.50 fuei surcharge >
. $2.70; $4.00 fuel surcharge > $3.20
$0.46 per 1/6mt
E! Pase, TX $1.66 drop ($2.25/mi) §27mr $12.48
$2.00 per extra passenger; Love
$0.20 per 4/9mi - IFigld: $1,00 depart fee; $18 &$14 flat
Palias, TX $2.26 15t 1/9ml ‘($1 %0 i) $18/hr $12,05 foes; DFW: 84,12 depart surcharge +
. $3.12 dropoff fee; $40 fo $43 flat
rates; $7.00 - $17.00 minimum fares;
$5.00 minimurmn; $0.20 per extra
Dayton, O | $2.00 1t 1/2 mlle $°‘%$92p§; ;ﬂ)c’m' $30/hr $1110 | passenger >8 yrs; $0.10 per luggage
! in excess of two per passenger
$0.20 per 1/8mi
Detroit, M $2.50 1st 1/Bmi ($1.60/mi) $16Mmr $10.30




plea pals

B §0 3SN dYY SWAJOAU] 10U SUSSLU JBYI0 10 %293 ‘ysed Aq apew s;judwied atoym aley
[B107 243 WOouf pBIInpap aq fiim (0L TS) 51090 AJUIADS PUR SIR|{OP 0M] JO JUNOISIP YSED Y 4
ajqendde szaym aBieyins [0} Yodess/aodipy 00 Zs Pue $]j01 pecd |[e sapnpuy]

00'vFS 00°1%$ [ouA=a5)g ASY)

) G 3U07 244 18| pue Joday woly pue ol

00°SES 00 TES (eate yoedg yinos)

.v 3UO7 dJe 1B4 pue Jodiry wWoL) pue of

00°0YS D0LES {(ease yseag-pin)

£ BUO7Z 3Jdej 1e|] pue Poduy oty pue of

00°9%% D0'EYS {eaue yoeaqg YloN)

7 2U07 ale] 1el4 pue Hodily Woiy pue o

00°56% 00°Z5$ {eale yoesq usp[on)

T SU07 284 1B|4 pue podiny Lol pue af

00'TTS 00°6TS {sajqen [e10))

3 2UO7 2424 8184 pue Hodaty wolf pue o]

Q0615 00°9TS {Selqes (210D}

Uo7 94E4 1.j4 pue podlly woy pue 0],

00°L18 00'v1S 5 auoz (jney Hoys) uodny

007415 00%1$ g 2U07 {jney 1oys) Hodity

DOELS 00°01S ¥ 9U0Z {jney 110ys) 1odiry
1S ArAY 00T

_ tcn:_,q o3 Yodeas 1o tonmmw 8 toE_d

232y 6|4 pasodold - SILY 384 UMD ;uonennsed

sishjeuy auo0z / 2484 18jd MOIARY 318y YTOT

T slqel




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: March 3, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

% SUBJECT: Agenda ftem No. 8(M)(2)

FROM: 3
County Attorney

Please note any items checked,

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

. 4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
repoxt for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.c., 2/3% ,
3/5°s , unanimous } to approve

Current information regarding fimding source, index eode and available
balauce, and available capacily (if debt is contemplated) required



Appro MEWOI' Agenda Item No. § (M) (2)
3-3-15

Veto
Override

RESOLUTION NO. ‘R-189-15

RESOLUTION REVISING UNIFORM TAXICAB METER
RATES FOR FOR-HIRE VEHICLES; PROVIDING FOR A
CASH DISCOUNT WHERE PAYMENT IS MADE BY CASH,
CHECK OR OTHER MEANS NOT INVOLVING THE USE OF
A CREDIT CARD; REVISING AIRPORT REGIONAL
TAXICAB SERVICE FLAT RATES FOR ZONES A, B AND C
FOR TRIPS ORIGINATING FROM MIAMI INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT; REVISING CORAL GABLES AND ADJACENT
UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
FLAT RATES FOR ZONES D AND E FOR TRIPS TO AND
FROM THE MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT; REVISING
THE FLAT RATES FOR TRIPS FROM THE MIAMI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TO THE PORT OF MIAMI OR
FROM THE PORT OF MIAMI TO THE MIAMI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT; AND REVISING FLAT RATES
FOR TRIPS TO OR FROM THE MIAMI INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT TO OR FROM FLAT RATE ZONES 1,2, 3,4 AND 5

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The countywide uniform taxicab meter rates shall be as follows:

A. The meter rate shall be two dollars and ninety-five cents ($2.95) for the first one-sixth
of a mile or less and eighty-five cents ($0.85) for each one-sixth of a mile or less until
it reaches one mile, as recorded on a certified taxicab meter. Thereafter, the rate shall
be forty cents ($0.40) for each additional one-sixth of a mile, as recorded on a

certified taxicab meter.

74



Agenda ltem No. 8(M)(2)
Page No. 2

B. The rate which shall be charged for waiting time shall be forty cents ($0.40) for each
minute ($24.00 per hour), as recorded on a certified taxicab taximeter,

C. Notwithstanding the rates described in subsections 1.A. and B. above, a cash discount
of two dollars and seventy cents ($2.70) will be deducted from the total fare where
payment is made by cash, check or other means not involving the use of a credit card.

D. No additional charge shall be made for the transportation of extra passengers ot hand
baggage in any taxicab.

E. Road tolls, bridge fees and Miami International Airport and Port of Miami toll
charges shall be in addition to the meter fare. The passengers shall not pay in excess
of the Sunpass toll on any Sunpass roadway.

Section 2. The Airport Regional Taxicab Service flat rate for Zones A, B and C for
trips originating at the Miami International Airport shall be thirteen dollars {$13.00) as a flat rate
for Zone A, per trip, and seventeen dollars ($17.00) as a flat rate for Zones B and C, per trip, to
any individual or group of passengers engaging a taxicab. The {lat rates incorporate a two doliar
($2.00) per trip Miami International Airport toll surcharge and all road and bridge tolls. The
taxicab meter will not be used on such trips and no additional charges shall be added to the flat
rates. N.omithstanding the rates described in this Section 2, a cash discount of two dellars and
seventy cents ($2.70) shall be deducted from the total fare where payment is made by cash,

check or other means not involving the use of a credit card.

A. Zone A includes all locations in an area bounded on the north by NW. 41%
Streef; on the easl by N.W. 32™ Avenue; on the south by N.W. 7% Street, and on
the west by N.W. 43" Avenue — this area also included Central Boulevard

inbound and outbound to Miami Infernational Airport terminal.

4



Agenda Item No. 8(M)(2)
Page No. 3

B. Zone B includes all locations in the area bounded on the north by N.W, 36T
Street, east to N.W. 57" Avenue, north to Curtis Parkway, northeast to Hialeah
Drive/N.W. 547 Street east to 43" Avenue. On the east bounded by N.W. 43"

Avenue south to N.W. 41 Sireet, including corridor N.W. 46™ Street to N.W.

"d Avenue on

41 Street bounded by N.W. 43™ Avenue on the west and N.W. 32
the east. In addition to the area bounded on the west by N.W. 32" Avenue, on
the north by N.W, 46" Street, on the east by 27% Avenue, and on the south by
N.W. 7" Street up to the Palmetto Expressway (excluding the area of Zone A

between N.W. 32" Avenue and N.W. 43" Avenue).

C. Zone C includes all locations in the area bounded on the north by N.W. 70
Street; on the east by N.W. 27" Avenue and S.W. 27" Avenue; on the south by

S.W. 8™ Street; and on the west by S.W. 57" Avenue and N.W. 57" Avenue.

Section 3. The Coral Gables and adjacent unincorporated areas of Miami-Dade
County flat rate for Zones D and E for trips originating to and from Miami International Airport
shall be nineteen dollars ($19.00) as a flat rate for Zone D, per trip, and twenly-lwo dollars
($22.00) as a flat rate for Zone E, per trip, to any individual or group of passengers engaging a
taxicab. The flat rates incorporate a two dollar ($2.00) per trip Miami International Airport toll
surcharge and all road and bridge tolls. Notwithstanding the rates described in this Section 3, a
cash discount of two dolars and seventy cents ($2.70) shall be deducted from the total fare

where payment is made by cash, check or other means not involving the use of a credit card.

/>



Agenda Ttem No. 8{M){2)
Page No. 4

D. Zone D includes all locations in an atea bounded on the north by S.W. gh
Street: on the east by S.W, 32" Avenue; on the south by S.W. 24™ Street (Coral

Way); and on the west by S.W. 57" Avenue.

E. Zone B includes all locations in an area bounded on the north by S.W. 24t
Street (Coral Way); on the cast by S.W. 32 Avenue; on the south by S.W. 4o™

Street (Bird Road); and on the west by 8.W. 57% Avenue.

Section 4.  The flat rate for trips from the Miami International Airport to the Port of
Miami or from the Pori of Miami to the Miami International Airport shall be twenty-seven
dollars ($27.00) per trip to any individual or group of passengers engaging a taxicab. The fare
includes a two dollar ($2.00) per trip Miami International Airport toll surcharge, 2 two dollar
{$2.00) per trip Port of Miami toll surcharge and all road and bridge tolls. Notwithstanding the
rate described in this Section 4, a cash discount of two dollats and seventy cents ($2.70) shall be
deducted from the total fare where payment is made by cash, check or other means not involving
the use of a credit card.

Section 5.  The flat fare taxi rates o or from Miami International Airport to or from
locations within Zones 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 shall be fifty-five dollars (355.00) for Zone 1, forty-six
doliars ($46.00) for Zone 2, forty dollars ($40.00) for Zone 3, thirty-five dollars ($35.00) for
Zone 4, and forty-four dollars ($44.00) for Zone 5. The fares are per frip to any individual or
groups of passengers engaging a taxicab. The flat rates incorporate a two dollar ($2.00) per trip
Miami International Airport toll surcharge and all road and bridge tolls. Notwithstanding the
rates described in this Section 5, a cash discount of two dollars and seventy cents ($2.70) shali be
deducted from the total fare where payment is made by cash, check or other means not involving

the use of a credit card.

/3



Agenda Item No. 8(M)(2)
Page No. 5

. Zone 1 includes all locations in an area bounded on the north by the Miami-
Dade/Broward County Line; on the east by the Atlantic Ocean; on the south by
the Haulover Beach Park Northern Boundary;, and on the west by the U.S.

mainland.

. Zone 2 includes all locations, with the exception of Bay Harbor Islands, in an
area bounded on the north by the Haulover Beach Park Northern boundary; on
the east by the Atlantic Ocean; on the south by 87" Terrace; and on the west by

the U.S. mainland.

. Zone 3 includes all locations, with the exception of North Bay Village, in an
area bounded on the north by 87" Terrace; on the east by the Atlaniic Ocean; on

the south by 63™ Strect; and on the west by the U.S. mainland.

. Zone 4 includes all locations (with the exception of Watson Island, Biscayne
Istand, Hibiscus Island, Star Island, Palm Island, San Marco Island, San Marino
Island, Di Lido Island, and Rivo Alto Island) in aﬁ area bounded on the north by
63 Street; on the east by the Atlantic Ocean; on the south by U.S. Government

Cut and the Mac Arthur Causeway,; and on the west by the U.S. mainland.

. Zone 5 includes all locations in an area bounded on the north by the Northern
Boundary of the Village of Key Biscayne muniecipal boundary; on the east by
the Atlantic Ocean; on the south by the Pines Canal; and on the west by the U.S.

mainfand.




Agenda Item No. 8(M)(2)
Page No. 6

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ~ Denmis C. Moss

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Jean Monestime, Chairman aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Vice Chairman absent
Bruno A, Barreirto  aye Daniella Levine Cava  aye
Jose "Pepe” Diaz absent Audrey M. Edmonson  aye
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan absent
Dennis C. Moss aye Rebeca Sosa aye
Sen, Javier D. Souto  absent Xavier L. Suarez aye
Juan C. Zapata aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3" day
of March, 2015. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: Christopher Agrippa

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Atlorney as e
to form and legal sufficiency. (}"k S

Gerald K. Sanchez






